
Unclassified Page  1  of   1  Page
CLASSIFICATION

DD 1415-3 UNCLASSIFIED
   7 May 90 CLASSIFICATION

REPROGRAMMING ACTION - INTERNAL

Appropriation Account Title:  Military Construction Transfer Fund, 99/03 DoD Serial Number:

FY 99-061 IR
 Component Serial Number:

Program Base Reflecting
Congressional Action

LINE ITEM
a

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Revised ProgramReprogramming ActionProgram Previously
Approved by Sec Def

Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

b c d e f g h i

Approved (Signature and Date)
Signed by Mr. William J. Lynn on September 27, 1999.

This internal reprogramming action transfers $91.0 million from the Military Construction Transfer Fund
provided in Public Law 106-31, the 1999 Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act.  This transfer does
not change the purpose for which the funds were originally appropriated and does not require the use of
general transfer authority.  It meets all administrative and legal requirements of the Congress and none of the
items have been denied by the Congress.  This action does not affect Tactical Intelligence and Related
Activities (TIARA), Joint Military Intelligence Programs (JMIP), or the National Foreign Intelligence
Program (NFIP).  This action is not reflected in the FY 2000 President’s budget.

FY 1999 REPROGRAMMING INCREASES: +91,000

NATO Security Investment Program (97 X 0804) +91,000

Budget Activity 1:  Operating Forces
154,000 154,000 +91,000 245,000

FY 1999 REPROGRAMMING DECREASE: -91,000

Military Construction Transfer Fund (97 9/3 0140) -91,000
475,000 475,000 -91,000 384,000

Explanation:  The 1999 Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, P.L. 106-31, provided $475 million
for emergency expenses incurred by U.S. military forces in support of overseas operations.  Section 129 of
P.L. 106-52, the Military Construction Appropriations Act, FY 2000, contained language that permits the
transfer of funds from the emergency supplemental to the NATO Security Investment Program (NSIP) to
support U.S. contributions to NATO military construction requirements.  This action transfers $91.0 million
for execution of current requirements.


